pre-dates the periods reported in these financial statements. The increase in the brought forward tax losses as a result of these
adjustments was not recognised as a deferred tax asset but increased the level of unused tax losses.

Actions were taken in 2021 to remediate the deficiencies identified. Process changes have been made to prevent the reoccurrence of
such errors, which have continued during 2022.

Furthermore, there is also a prior period restatement in respect to depreciation and amortisation of 3D assets held for sale. The adjustment
relates to a reversal of depreciation and amortisation from the time 3D has been classified as assets held for sale to 30 June 2021. This
adjustment is required because in accordance with IFRS depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets should cease from the point
the assets are classified as assets held for sale.

The following tables summarise the impact of the prior period restatement on the financial statements of the Group for the period ended
30 June 2021:

Six months ended 30 June 2021

Consolidated income statement
As reported

£’000
EPS inventory

£’000
3D depreciation

£’000
Restated

£’000

Revenue 26,302 – – 26,302
Cost of sales (18,725) 698 – (18,027)

Gross profit 7,577 698 – 8,275
Research and development expenses (2,619) – – (2,619)
Research and development expenditure credit 200 – – 200
Sales and marketing expenses (3,106) – – (3,106)
General and administrative expenses (4,507) – – (4,507)
Impairment gains on financial assets 14 – – 14
Restructuring and investment expenses (873) – – (873)
Gain on derivative financial liabilities 1,269 – – 1,269

Operating (loss)/profit (2,045) 698 – (1,347)
Investment income 2 – – 2
Finance costs (45) – – (45)

(Loss)/profit before tax (2,088) 698 – (1,390)
Income tax credit/(expense) 249 (198) – 51

(Loss)/profit for the period from continuing operations (1,839) 500 – (1,339)
(Loss)/profit for the period from discontinued operations (3,419) – 491 (2,928)

(Loss)/profit for the period (5,258) 500 491 (4,267)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (3,699) 500 270 (2,929)
Non-controlling interests (1,559) – 221 (1,338)

(5,258) 500 491 (4,267)

Earnings/(loss) per share – total
Basic (4.8p) 0.65p 0.35p (3.8p)
Diluted (4.8p) 0.65p 0.35p (3.8p)

Earnings/(loss) per share – continuing operations
Basic (2.3p) 0.69p – (1.6p)
Diluted (2.3p) 0.69p – (1.6p)

30 Xaar plc
Interim Report 2022

Notes to the interim financial information continued
for the six months ended 30 June 2022

11. Restatement of prior period continued
Six months ended 30 June 2021

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
As reported

£’000
EPS inventory

£’000
3D depreciation

£'000
Restated

£’000

(Loss)/profit for the period  (5,258)  500  491  (4,267)
Exchange differences on retranslation of net investment  (22) – –  (22)
Other comprehensive loss for the period  (22)  –  –  (22)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period  (5,280)  500  491  (4,289)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company  (3,717)  500  270  (2,947)
Non-controlling interests  (1,563) –  221  (1,342)

 (5,280)  500  491  (4,289)

Six months ended 30 June 2021

Consolidated statement of financial position
As reported

£’000
EPS inventory

£’000
3D depreciation

£'000
Restated

£’000

Current assets
Disposal group assets held for sale  8,986  – 491 9,477
Equity
Translation reserve  800  46 –  846
Retained earnings  (8,527)  (262)  270  (8,519)
Non-controlling interests  2,208  –  221  2,429

Six months ended 30 June 2021

Consolidated cash flow statement
As reported

£’000
EPS inventory

£’000
3D depreciation

£'000
Restated

£’000

Loss before tax from continuing operations  (2,088)  698 –  (1,390)
Loss before tax from discontinued operations  (3,330)  –  491  (2,839)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  1,864  –  (166)  1,698
Depreciation of right of use assets  425  –  (64)  361
Amortisation of intangible assets  328  –  (261)  67
(Increase)/decrease in inventories  (2,637)  (698)  –  (3,335)

12. Related party transactions
From 1 November 2021, both product sales between Xaar and Stratasys and related party transactions associated with the ‘go-to-market’
functions were no longer classed as related party. As detailed in the 2021 Annual Report, Xaar 3D business completed its divestment and
deconsolidated from the Group.

There have been no material changes to the related party arrangements as reported in note 34 to the Annual Report and Financial
Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021. Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties,
have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note.